

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

JANE DOE, LUKE LOE, RICHARD ROE, and
MARY MOE, individually and on behalf of all
others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE TRUMP CORPORATION, DONALD J.
TRUMP, in his personal capacity,
DONALD TRUMP JR., ERIC TRUMP, and
IVANKA TRUMP,

Defendants.

No. 18 Civ. 9936

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION
FOR LEAVE TO PROCEED UNDER PSEUDONYM**

Roberta A. Kaplan, Esq.
John C. Quinn, Esq.
Joshua Matz, Esq.
Alexander J. Rodney, Esq.
Matthew J. Craig, Esq.

KAPLAN HECKER & FINK LLP
350 Fifth Avenue, Suite 7110
New York, New York 10118
Telephone: (212) 763-0883
Facsimile: (212) 564-0883

Katherine Rosenfeld, Esq.
Andrew G. Celli, Jr., Esq.
Matthew D. Brinckerhoff, Esq.
O. Andrew F. Wilson, Esq.

EMERY CELLI BRINCKERHOFF & ABADY LLP
600 Fifth Avenue at Rockefeller Center
New York, NY 10020
Telephone: (212) 763-5000

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

 A. President Trump’s Campaign Against Class Representative Plaintiff Tarla
 Makaeff 3

 B. President Trump’s Onslaught Against Plaintiff Marvin Roffman 4

 C. President Trump’s Supporters Target Trump Critics with Threats and
 Bombs 5

ARGUMENT 7

 A. The Risks to Plaintiffs and Their Families Strongly Favor Allowing
 Plaintiffs to File This Case Using Pseudonyms 9

 1. Identification Poses a Risk of Retaliatory Mental and Physical
 Harm to Plaintiffs 9

 2. Identification of the Plaintiffs Poses Other Identifiable Harms 12

 B. The Concerns of Stigma and “Minority” Status that Arise in Suits Against
 the Government Apply Here 14

 C. There Is No Prejudice to Defendants If Plaintiffs Use Pseudonyms 15

 D. Plaintiffs Have Taken Steps to Keep Their Identities Confidential 16

 E. Disclosure of Plaintiffs’ Names Does Not Advance the Public Interest 17

CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Balance Studio, Inc. v. Cybernet Ent., LLC</i> , 204 F. Supp. 3d 1098 (N.D. Cal. 2016)	18
<i>Corley v. Vance</i> , No. 15 Civ. 1800, 2015 WL 4164377 (S.D.N.Y. June 22, 2015).....	16
<i>Doe No. 2 v. Kolko</i> , 242 F.R.D. 193 (E.D.N.Y. 2006)	9, 14
<i>Doe v. Bridgeport Police Dep’t</i> , 198 F.R.D. 325 (D. Conn. 2001).....	11
<i>Doe v. City of Indianapolis, Ind.</i> , No. 12. Civ. 62, 2012 WL 639537 (S.D. Ind. Feb. 27, 2012).....	11
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , No. 15 Civ. 117 (S.D.N.Y.)	16
<i>Doe v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> , 310 F.R.D. 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)	16
<i>Doe v. Fedcap. Rehab. Services, Inc.</i> , No. 17 Civ. 8220, 2018 WL 2021588 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 27, 2018).....	16
<i>Doe v. Pittsylvania County, Va.</i> , 844 F. Supp. 2d 724 (W.D. Va. 2012)	18
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Does I thru XXIII v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	11
<i>EW v. New York Blood Ctr.</i> , 213 F.R.D. 108 (E.D.N.Y. 2003)	14
<i>Grottano v. City of New York</i> , No. 15 Civ. 9242, 2016 WL 2604803 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 30, 2016)	15
<i>L.H. v. Schwarzenegger</i> , No. 06 Civ. 2042, 2007 WL 662463 (E.D. Cal. Feb. 8, 2007)	12

	Page(s)
<i>Makaeff v. Trump University, LLC</i> , No. 10 Civ. 940 (S.D. Cal.).....	3, 4, 10, 11
<i>Plaintiffs # 1-21 v. Cty. of Suffolk</i> , 138 F. Supp. 3d 264 (E.D.N.Y. 2015)	9, 11
<i>Roffman v. Trump</i> , 754 F. Supp. 411 (E.D. Pa. 1990).....	5, 17
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008).....	8, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Allie Malloy et al., <i>Trump mocks Christine Blasey Ford’s testimony, tells people to ‘think of your son,’</i> CNN (Oct. 3, 2018), https://www.cnn.com/2018/10/02/politics/trump-mocks-christine-blasey-ford-kavanaugh-supreme-court/index.html	6
Benjamin P. Edwards, <i>When Fear Rules in Law’s Place: Pseudonymous Litigation As A Response to Systematic Intimidation</i> , 20 Va. J. Soc. Pol’y & L. 437 (2013)	13
Dan Mangan, <i>Kevin Breuninger, Judge in Paul Manafort trial says he has been threatened and is now under US Marshal protection</i> , CNBC (Aug. 17, 2018), https://www.cnbc.com/2018/08/17/judge-in-paul-manafort-trial-said-hes-been-threatened.html	5
Daniel J. Solove, <i>The Future of Reputation: Gossip, Rumor and Privacy on the Internet</i> (2007), available at http://scholarship.law.gwu.edu/cgi/viewcontent.cgi?article=2081&context=faculty_publications	13
Eliza Relman, <i>The 22 Women Who Have Accused Trump of Sexual Misconduct</i> , Business Insider (Sept. 26, 2018), https://www.businessinsider.com/women-accused-trump-sexual-misconduct-list-2017-12	14
Emily Birnbaum, <i>Christine Blasey Ford still unable to live at home due to death threats, lawyers say</i> , The Hill (Oct. 7, 2018), https://thehill.com/homenews/senate/410340-christine-blasey-ford-still-unable-to-live-at-home-due-to-death-threats	7
Frances Stead Sellers, <i>How ‘thin-skinned’ Donald Trump uses insults, threats and lawsuits to quiet critics</i> , Washington Post (July 14, 2016), https://www.washingtonpost.com/politics/how-thin-skinned-donald-trump-uses-insults-threats-and-lawsuits-to-quiet-critics/2016/07/14/252ae148-1b83-11e6-8c7b-6931e66333e7_story.html	4, 5

	Page(s)
Jayne S. Ressler, <i>#worstplaintiffever: Popular Public Shaming and Pseudonymous Plaintiffs</i> , 84 Tenn. L. Rev. 779, 801 (2017)	12, 13
Jeff Mordock, <i>Manafort Trial Judge Says He Has Received Threats</i> , Washington Times (Aug. 17, 2018), https://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2018/aug/17/manafort-trial-judge-says-hes-received-threats/	6
Michael Isikoff, <i>Trump is accused of financially threatening woman during secret deposition</i> , Yahoo News (Feb. 19, 2016), https://www.yahoo.com/news/trump-is-accused-of-financially-threatening-woman-170253552.html	3
Michael Kruse, <i>The Man Who Beat Donald Trump</i> , Politico Magazine (Apr. 25, 2016), https://www.politico.com/magazine/story/2016/04/donald-trump-marvin-roffman-casino-lawsuit-213855?o=0	5
Stavros Agorakis, <i>A list of everyone who’s been sent a pipe bomb so far — that we know of</i> , Vox (Oct. 26 2018), https://www.vox.com/2018/10/25/18022376/pipe-bomb-targets-packages-democrats-clinton-obama-soros-de-niro	7
William K. Rashbaum et al., <i>Outspoken Trump Supporter in Florida Charged in Attempted Bombing Spree</i> , N.Y. Times (Oct. 26, 2018), https://www.nytimes.com/2018/10/26/nyregion/cnn-cory-booker-pipe-bombs-sent.html	7
Written Testimony of Dr. Christine Blasey Ford, U.S. Sen. Jud. Comm. (Sept. 26, 2018), available at https://sc.cnbcfm.com/applications/cnbc.com/resources/editorialfiles/2018/09/26/Ford-Testimony-2018-09-26.pdf	6
